an increase in authorized shares of Common Stock from 90,000,000 to

   150,000,000.

   16

   DILUTION

   The net tangible book value of the Company as of September 30, 1997 was

$(82.8) million, or $(4.02) per share. Net tangible book value per share is

determined by dividing total tangible assets less total liabilities of the

Company by the total number of outstanding shares of Common Stock. After giving

effect to the sale of the shares of Common Stock offered in the Offerings

(assuming an initial public offering price of $14.00 per share), deducting the

estimated underwriting discount and estimated expenses to be paid by the

Company and applying the estimated net proceeds as set forth in "Use of

Proceeds," the pro forma net tangible book value of the Company at September

30, 1997 would have been $5.1 million or $0.18 per share. This represents an

immediate increase in net tangible book value of $4.20 per share to existing

shareholders and an immediate dilution of $13.82 per share to new investors

purchasing shares in the Offerings. The following table illustrates this

dilution per share:

   Assumed initial public offering price per share   .....   $ 14.00

   Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 1997   .....   $ (4.02)

   Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new

   investors   .....   4.20

   -------

   Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the Offerings   ...   0.18

   --------

   Dilution per share to new investors   .....   $ 13.82

   ========

   The following table sets forth, on a pro forma basis as of September 30,

1997, the number of shares of Common Stock purchased from the Company, the

total consideration paid to the Company and the average price per share paid by

existing shareholders and by the new investors purchasing shares of Common

Stock from the Company in the Offerings (before deducting underwriting

discounts and estimated offering expenses).